03/07/19 10:00 am HOUSE RESEARCH BJ/RK H1971DE1

1.1	moves to amend H.F. No. 1971 as follows:
1.2	Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:
1.3	"Section 1. CONFORMITY WITH CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
1.4	ASSET FORFEITURE WORKING GROUP.
1.5	Subdivision 1. Establishment. The conformity with constitutional requirements for
1.6	asset forfeiture working group is established to review recent United States Supreme Court,
1.7	Minnesota Supreme Court, and Minnesota Court of Appeals decisions and make
1.8	recommendations to the legislature for changes to Minnesota law and procedure regarding
1.9	the forfeiture of assets in relation to criminal offenses.
1.10	Subd. 2. Working group. The working group shall consist of five members as follows:
1.11	(1) the commissioner of public safety or a designee;
1.12	(2) the attorney general or a designee;
1.13	(3) a member of the Minnesota County Attorneys Association appointed by its director;
1.14	(4) a member of the Minnesota Sheriffs' Association appointed by its director; and
1.15	(5) a member of the Minnesota Chiefs of Police Association appointed by its director.
1.16	Subd. 3. <u>Duties.</u> The working group must review recent United States Supreme Court,
1.17	Minnesota Supreme Court, and Minnesota Court of Appeals decisions regarding asset
1.18	forfeiture and develop recommendations to address issues including, but not limited to,
1.19	constitutional prohibitions on excessive fines and guarantees of due process.
1.20	Subd. 4. Administrative support. The commissioner of public safety shall provide
1.21	administrative support and meeting space for the working group.

Section 1.

03/07/19 10:00 am	HOUSE RESEARCH	BJ/RK	H1971DE1

2.1	Subd. 5. Compensation. Members of the working group serve without compensation
2.2	and shall not be reimbursed for expenses.
2.3	Subd. 6. Chair. At the first meeting of the working group, the members shall elect a
2.4	chair from among its members.
2.5	Subd. 7. Meetings. The commissioner of public safety shall convene the first meeting
2.6	by August 30, 2019. Thereafter, the working group shall meet as necessary and at the call
2.7	of the chair. Meetings of the working group are subject to Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13D
2.8	Subd. 8. Report to the legislature. By January 1, 2020, the working group shall submit
2.9	a report detailing the working group's findings and recommendations to the chairs and
2.10	ranking minority members of the legislative committees with jurisdiction over public safety
2.11	and the judiciary. The report must include any draft legislation necessary to implement the
2.12	recommendations of the working group.
2.13	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."
2.14	Amend the title accordingly

Section 1. 2